

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

VICENTE SALCEDO, GERALD LINDEN,
and BRIAN MERVIN, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

SUBARU OF AMERICA, INC., a New
Jersey Corporation, and
SUBARU CORPORATION, a Japanese
Corporation,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 17-8173(JHR)(AMD)

CLASS ACTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

 A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations and Pre-Litigation Investigation.2

 B. History of the Litigation.4

 C. Settlement Negotiations.5

 D. Terms of the Settlement Agreement.....6

 E. Notification to Settlement Class Members.10

 F. The Preliminary Approval Order and Response by Settlement Class Members.12

III. ARGUMENT.....13

 A. The Fee Request Should be Evaluated Under the Lodestar Method.14

 B. Class Counsel’s Lodestar Figure is Reasonable.....16

 C. The *Gunter* Factors Confirm the Reasonableness of the Fee Request.....18

 1. The Size of the Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefitted. ..20

 2. The Presence or Absence of Substantial Objections by Members of the Class.20

 3. The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved.21

 4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation.22

 5. The Risk of Nonpayment.22

 6. The Amount of Time Devoted to the Case by Class Counsel.23

 7. The Awards in Similar Cases.....24

 D. The Requested Fees Are Reasonable Under a Cross-Check.....25

 E. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Expenses Should be Approved.27

 F. The Requested Service Awards Should be Approved.28

IV. CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Augustine v. Subaru of Am., Inc.,
 No. 2:17-cv-13099 (D.N.J.).....4

Bang v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
 No. 2:15-cv-6945(MCA)(SCM).....24, 29

Boone v. City of Phila.,
 668 F. Supp. 2d 693 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....26

Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.,
 No. 09-905 (MF), 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011).....29

Charles v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
 976 F. Supp. 321 (D.N.J. 1997).....16

Davitt v. Honda N. Am.,
 No. 2:13-cv-00381-MCA-JBC, ECF No. 71 (D.N.J. May 8, 2015)24

Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft,
 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012)15

Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.,
 728 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D.N.J. 2010).....15, 16

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)*passim*

Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC,
 No. 09-4146 (CCC), 2013 WL 1192479 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013)*passim*

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....17

In re AT&T Corp. Secs. Litig.,
 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)14, 19

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)18

In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.,
243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)13, 15, 26

In re Datatec Sys. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04-CV-525 (GEB), 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007)27

In re GNC Shareholder Litig.,
668 F. Supp. 450 (W.D. Pa. 1987)28

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
No. 04-5184 (CCC), 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012)23

In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)19, 25

In re LG/Zenith Rear Projection TV Class Action Litig.,
No. 06-5609 (JLL), 2009 WL 455513 (D.N.J. Feb. 18, 2009)28

In re Merck & Co. Vytorin ERISA Litig.,
No. 08-CV-285 (DMC), 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010).....18

In re Philips/Magnavox TV Litig.,
No. 09-3072 (CCC), 2012 WL 1677244 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012)13, 16, 18

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)15, 26

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)*passim*

In re Safety Components Sec. Litig.,
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001).....21, 27

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.,
No. 08-CV-1432, 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)26

In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.,
No. 09-1099(DMC), 2010 WL 1257722 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010).....16, 17, 27

Krell v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)15, 26

McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.,
569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008).....21, 22, 26

McGee v. Cont'l Tire N. Am., Inc.,
No. 06-6234 (GEB), 2009 WL 539893 (D.N.J. Mar. 4, 2009)18, 24

McLennan v. LG Electronics USA, Inc.,
No. 10-cv-03604, 2012 WL 686020 (D.N.J. Mar. 2, 2012).....26

Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
248 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Pa. 2008)21

Milliron v. T-Mobile United States,
423 Fed. Appx. 131 (3d Cir. 2011)15, 26

Monteleone v. Nutro Co.,
No. 14-801 (ES) (JAD), 2016 WL 3566964 (D.N.J. June 30, 2016).....16

O’Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz United States, LLC,
214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003)22, 23, 24

Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Attorney General of the State of New Jersey,
297 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2002)17

Public Interest Research Group of N.J., Inc. v. Windall,
51 F.3d 1179 (3d Cir. 1985)17

Reinhart v. Lucent Techs., Inc.,
327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004).....20

Schuler v. Medicines Co.,
No. 14-1149(CCC), 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016)27

Schwartz v. Avis Rent a Car Sys., LLC,
No 11-4052 (JLL), 2016 WL 3457160 (D.N.J. June 21, 2016)25

Stalcup v. Schlage Lock Co.,
505 F. Supp. 2d 704 (D. Colo. 2007)22

Weber v. Gov’t Emples. Ins. Co.,
262 F.R.D. 431 (D.N.J. 2009)20

Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am.,
899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1995).....24

Welch & Forbes, Inc. v. Cendant Corp.,
243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)13, 15, 26

Yaeger v. Subaru of Am., Inc.,
No. 1:14-cv-4490-JBS-KMW, ECF No. 109 (D.N.J.).....17, 18, 24, 29
